Nunavut except in accordance with the conditions of a licence.”   

The Board has amended the Licence to approve the Applicant’s request to increase the 

originally approved volume of water used on an annual basis during the Operations Phase of 

the Project from the currently authorized volume of seven hundred and forty-two thousand 

(742,000) cubic metres to one million one hundred thousand two hundred and ninety-six 

(1,110,296) cubic meters per year.  

In the amendment Application, Agnico Eagle requested that the NWB increase the originally 

approved volume of water used for reflooding of pits at the Closure Phase of the Project from 

the currently authorized volume of four million (4,000,000) cubic metres to eight million six 

hundred and seventy-six thousand, four hundred and eighty-one (8,676,481) cubic metres 

per year.  

During the Board’s consideration of the Amendment Application, the Interveners ECCC and 

DFO indicated that, in their view, Agnico Eagle has not yet provided sufficient information 

to assure the Board that the increase to the amount of water used for reflooding from 4 million

[...]

On this basis, the Board has approved Agnico Eagle’s request to amend the Water Licence 

to increase the approved volume of fresh water used for reflooding of pits at the Closure 

Phase of the Project from the currently authorized volume of four million (4,000,000) cubic 

metres to eight million six hundred and seventy-six thousand, four hundred and eighty-one 

(8,676,481) cubic metres per year. Reflecting the submissions of ECCC, DFO and the 

community, about ensuring pit reflooding does not adversely affect Meliadine Lake and 

linked water bodies, and fish and fish habitat in these water bodies, the Board has also added

[...]

with the other Type A Water Licences applicable to Mining undertakings previously issued 

by the NWB. 

Part F: Conditions Applying to Waste Disposal and Management 

The Board has included a new condition requiring Agnico Eagle to limit effluent discharges 

to Meliadine Lake, up to a total authorized volume of two million six hundred thousand 

(2,600,000) cubic metres per year, during the Operations phase of the Project.  This condition 

was included to reflect the request of the Kivalliq Inuit Association and was agreed to by 

Agnico Eagle fulfilling their commitment.87 

The Board has included another condition prohibiting the discharge of Saline Groundwater